## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

## **MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 008**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY (DTI) REPRESENTED BY DR. DIOSDADO P. CADENA, JR., PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR WITH OFFICE ADDRESS AT DTI BUILDING, JM BASA ST., PERALTA AVENUE, ILOILO CIY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TIMBANGAN NG BAYAN PROJECT IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

**WHEREAS,** the Timbangan ng Bayan (TnB) Project of the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) was conceptualized to promote and encourage fair, honest and equitable relations among parties in consumer transaction in compliance with Chapter II Title III of Republic Act 7394 otherwise known as Consumer Act of the Philippines;

**WHEREAS,** relative to the implementation, a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the LGU and the DTI has to be formulated stipulating certain conditions each party should adhere;

**WHEREAS,** an authority to sign by the Mayor from this Sanggunian is a necessity in accordance with Section 4444 (a) (1) vi of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government code of 1991.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY (DTI) REPRESENTED BY DR. DIOSDADO P. CADENA, JR., PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR WITH OFFICE ADDRESS AT DTI BUILDING, JM BASA ST., PERALTA AVENUE, ILOILO CIY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TIMBANGAN NG BAYAN PROJECT IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of January 2016, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo	oregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIR	ITA

**APPROVED:** 

Presiding Officer

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor